(Figure 1). Overall, the per-patient positive predictive value for revascularization in this
special subset for CTA/DPCT imaging was 100%.

To further characterize the value of coronary CTA/DPCT imaging, a vessel-based
comparison with ICA was also performed in this patient subset. Severe CAD was defined
as a diametric stenosis >90% and/or an FFR value < 0.8 during CAG, prompting revas-
cularization. Alignment of perfusion defects to large coronary vessels was performed as
described above. Fifty-two large vessels of the 13 patients were analyzed. Severe CAD
was found in 25/52 (48%) large coronary vessels using invasive evaluation and using
CTA/DPCT imaging. Vessel-based comparison results between coronary CTA/DPCT and
invasive angiography were as follows: sensitivity 75%, specificity 75%, positive predictive
value 72%, and negative predictive value 78%.

3.5. Follow-Up

The average time of follow-up in this prospective registry was 27 ± 21 months. The
rates of major adverse events overall were as follows: all-cause death 8/25, 32%; MACE
4/25, 12%; MALE 6/25, 24%. There were no statistically significant differences as regards
to follow-up endpoints between CTA/DPCT− and CTA/DPCT+ patient groups. However,
a clear tendency towards higher rates of all-cause death (7/15, 45% versus 1/10, 10%;
p = 0.065) and MACE (4/15, 27% versus 0/10, 0%; p = 0.11) in the CTA/DPCT+ patients
could be seen (Table 2).

J. Cardiovasc. Dev. Dis. 2023, 10, 443 7 of 12

Table 2. Results of follow-up.

Parameter All Patients (n = 25) CTA/DPCT− (n = 10) CTA/DPCT+ (n = 15) p Value

Observational time (months) 27 ± 21 33 ± 23 23 ± 19 0.38
All-cause death 8 (32) 1 (10) 7 (47) 0.065

MACE 4 (16) # 0 4 (27) 0.11
spontaneous MI 3 (12) * 0 3 (20) 0.20

stroke 0 0 0 N. A
CV death 3 (12) 0 3 (20) 0.20

MALE 7 (28) 3 (30) 4 (27) 0.86
untreated loss of patency 2 (8) 0 2 (13) 0.35

amputation 1 (4) 1 (10) 0 0.21
reintervention 4 (16) 2 (20) 2 (13) 0.84

CTA/DPCT−: patients in whom severe coronary artery disease was ruled out by coronary CTA/DCTP;
CTA/DPCT+: patients in whom severe coronary artery disease was suspected by coronary CTA/DCTP;
# rows in MACE do not add up as two patients had two events; * two of the three patients had a Type IVb
MI caused by angiographically verified stent thrombosis; MACE, major adverse cardiac events; MALE, major
adverse limb events; MI, myocardial infarction; CTA, computer tomography angiography; DPCT, dynamic
perfusion computed tomography.

4. Discussion

To the best of our knowledge, we believe this is the first study suggesting that the